In accordance with
Rules 62,63 & 6.5 of |_|Q02
the Inselvency (England

Sales) Weesne i Notice of statement of affairs

Insolvency Act 1986

s

Companies House

*A8ILADQZ*
A25 #90

04/12/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number | 0 ,?,?ITI?ITITF

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Ryalto Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Nick

Surname Edwards

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number IThe Pinnacle

Street ‘ 170 Midsummer Boulevard

Post town |Mi|ton Keynes

County/Region | Buckinghamshire

Postode k(e[ [ [1]8]F

Country United Kingdom

u Liquidator's name ®

Full forename{s) Graham O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Bushby another liquidator.

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [25 @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Farringdon Street another liquidator.

Post town ’ London

County/Region ’

Postcod Elclala] [4[A[®

Country 1United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ02

Notice of statement of affairs

Date of statement of affairs

[iffe  [nim  Tafolils

—
[

Statement of affairs

O

a

| attach:

Statement of affairs by the liquidator under sectron 95(1A) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of affairs by a director under section 99(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Statement ??concurrence (\

Sign and datﬁ L \

Liquidator's signature

X

Signature

Signature date

s [T [afolifs

04/17 Version 1.0




Rule 3.30, 4.7, 6.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of affairs

Company Name: Ryalto Limited
Company Number: 09876308

Statement as to affairs of Ryalto Limited
On 19 November 2019 being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the resolution for winding up.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true

Full Name Mr James McHugh

Signed N

&)
Dated n_}W ZQ[ q :




Statement of affairs — Ryalto Limited
B Summary of Liabilities

members

Notes Estimated to Realise |
£

Estimated total assets available for 3,000
preferential creditors
Preferential Liabllities (24,000)
Estimated prescribed part of het 0
property {to carry forward}
Estimated total assets available for (21,000)
floating charge holders
Less: Floating Charges Holders (343,044)
Funds available to unsecured claims (364,044)
Add: prescribed part (brought forward) 0
Total assets available to unsecured (364,044)
creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (926,289)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)
PILON (45,000)
Wages (211,826)
Bank overdraft {2,570}
Convertible loan notes {468,062)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards {2,017,791)
non preferentiai creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) —

Share Capital: {6,953,615)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards (8,971,406)

NOTES:

The Estimated Statement of Affairs, which should be read in conjunction with the attached notes, does not take

into account the costs of the Insolvency process.

N 114

Signature, i i%/ Date:
e )



Ny
]

\ P1eq '/ aineubig
OV grezLe AV NZO3 ‘uopuo T psiwn
‘sjebsdoysig 0) | Jemo VI 02 8010183| RS
20J0j889jeS 9T 100|4
00°000'9Z1 NAL ML P17 Awouciybnoy |
‘uopuo fem s auueyiey
1S | #SN0H JBUCBWS)U|
00°000'0F NY0 911 'UOpUOT INOY V/L P
‘ajenbg ysipusaes | Auedwion Bulysignd NOY
0T '50¥ ooy
‘8[(eAIR09Y SJUNCIDY
000001 wopbury P10 swwod 8yl
PsiuN AvZ 6MUL
uopuo
PUCLLIUIY DeOY
aquodApues |.Z| uiod
uonels 94 - G| siun
] [8'CE8T) Pa}IWIT MN SxIoMEIpa
ZS6 LLAN
‘nEBUSIIRD) YIBWIBIBAN
3] ‘qQuIoDASUOH
99'G/6'91L eluewoy 9200t TS @lIqon uohojeH
1o eooden Injn Z ou
aayye '100y puz ‘Buipjng
iz ouleals eo
ied ABojouyos Ausqn
0000212 | 3Ir) I3N'T1LSYOMIN o7}
‘1eaig poombuicn 1z Jeusnewssiu] yuel [abiN
-8 'asnoy uejjodoiapy
00'0va'9z Xas d11 diysieuled 9ay1S
AZO3 ‘uopuo'vang
lleybuiseq
GG 'a0eld A1 JooI4 Wig
009/£7C 16 HIMS uopuoT | pi7 Bulpes) siepiaoid SHN
e abespag sup
MN 'LNZ ZW uopuo ~ (snBay)
00°0P0'£L ‘a0e|d pooaung | saoiMag dnoig pl |
pray {8p0o21s0 JUBLWIE)D
3 Ajunoas Jo anjep uaAlf fyunoas aeq | Aunaes Aue jo s|ieleg 3 198p 40 junowy yHUm) ssalppy 10 JOYPB8IS JO dWeN

ey Aunoes Aue Jo Siiea(, Japun payjuspl aie uoissassod s Auedwon sy Ul Apadoid JBAO SJji} JO UORURISI BullIBD SI0)PBID PUB SlusWaBIBE S(ES [BUOIPUOD
10 Buises| |aneyo ‘aseyoind-aiy Japun siolpal) (asueape u pied sABY OUM SISWINSUDS pue saatojdws Jawio) ‘seakoldwa dooxa) s1oupaun [|g sepnjoy) :3LON

A3LIAIM OLTVAY — SHIWNSNOD ANV SFIAOTdAT DNIANTOXI SHOLIA3ND ANVdNOD 18



Té@ D\A/H Bleg

aunteubis

v

0Z2'99.'CET

PUE\SZIMG
‘0281 xnaquow '
q1Z Saysuid $ap anusAy

Agsiny preyory

19'06L¥ET

MN
386 $20OS ‘auysdwey
‘uoybig ‘asnopy uolybig

JaUILE) 9ARIS

95'1eT'48

XV1 6Xd
SeoBg LYA
JHAH

OHAH

90'¥¥0'86¢

6102 Jaquisidag g

ZP'1€9'968

I'L¥ 9MS
‘Uopuo ‘uaaig) suosied
‘PEOY SUBWILBSH £-|

UBNHOWN SSWEF

00°00L'91L

NY.L €257
SpasT ‘Yay dioy) yed
yoty dioyy ‘sesoepeolg

HoH uiny

09Z8¢C

drl ¥¥J3 'uopuo]
‘aue Japa4 MaN Z)

471 P9 piig

81'€69'E

10/6/ SExaL ‘PUBIPIN
| Aemyied Jenoin
uJsjpay pulesoy 00y

jueQ qog

00'€zZ8

pueja) v wiang
‘abpugsieq ‘peoy
aunogiays YeaQ syt

"N ‘[euoljeLaju| nes|qe

3 £312n28s Jo anjep

uaalb Ajlanoas ajeg

PIay
funoes Aue Jo sjejeq

3199P 0 Junowy

{apogsod
Upm) ssaippy

I
J0 10YpaJd JO N




7

_ 8)e(

asnjeubis

|
[
VTP zose

Ly ane
§138 ‘analb uoyen v

_\. apony ohepapy

gL'1ee’L

dio
Z0d ‘auysdwen ‘esspy
‘peoy ualbuilo) I

Aajuryaiy euoi4

60¥LO'BL

Qgs 8L Asung
‘wosdy ‘peoy As|ysy
BE '9SNOH Jull4 YL

yoney suyn

820022

X2 L20S

JEISaYDUIAN 1j0ystedg
Hied POOMYLON

‘@SNOH W4 POOMULON

BIISUYD euueop

S6'606'C

DoO%

Z7s 'ybnojg ‘eceus |
fem|iey ‘sjuawpedy
ucjBuixa ¢

abpuen (udemg

£8°L0EE

N16 £20S
auysdweH 131sayouipn

‘pecy Jebp3 g5

s1apueg Addod

6L'1.8'%

ne vi3
‘UopuoT 1eaug Youne
‘9SNOH swIoy| 1.ld /1

ZonBlipoy 0|qed |

00°s09

NEE 840
‘uopuo ‘A8lnd ‘peoy
A3[|2A 9JOOPOOM EPL

alowpey Baig

8E¥YT'S

H3l 633 ‘UOpUD
'Wey)|q 'peoy AQUeIS G¢

uuep biein

05°0v9'ae

Y06 89 ‘suusiiag
‘Aeans ‘peoy Aoosy
‘abenon weyuing

HEID UEY

0£'62.'65

HY| 1Z0S "81S8UsuIp
‘UOWILIOT) UapioD

'@s0[7) WESqayUM 3L

18yeg usiey

€L 198'TL

104
010d ‘siueH ‘ypomsw3
‘BNUSAY BLINOQISSMA ||

~Aolad Buley

3 Ajnnes Jo enjep

uaalb £1naas aeg

P19y
funses Aue o speyag

3 199p J0 junowy

{opodsod
Yiim) ssauppy

aako|dwse Jo eweN

031NN OLTVAY - SHM0LIJ3HD 33A0TdING ANVAINOD 2d



L MY

@ed

NV
k_

i

0z Zee

dg/ 'Less 1osug
‘pIojjeS 'peoy Jouep 9|

19QIeH OIN

G6'LS6'Y

MH. €ZON
aliysweybuiloN WemsN
‘adioyiseg ‘suei

1894 'sebeRo 19914 §

UOLOH 2o

8980y

NSZ 6LML PUSLIYR
'MOY SIUOI 82

ueBiop sy

| 3 fyunoas Jo anjep

|

uaalb Ayinoas ajeq

P18y
Aandas Aue Jo spejadd

339ep jo junowy

(apooysod
UNM) ssaippy

oakojduse jo awepN




)

¥ vy Qmw éz B1eq anyeubis

3 Ajunoes jo anjep

uaalfl Hunaes ayeq

piay
Ajunoes Aue jo spejag

3 1qep jo Junoly

]
{(epooysod
YU} ssalppy JOWnsuo3 4o @E&

(sysodap ‘62 ‘'seoines Jo spoab jo Addns ay; jo acueape ul pied sjunoie Builueld sjusyd Jo sJBUojsna)

Q3L OLTVAY - SHOLIQIHD YIWNSNQD ANVHINOD €8



LI N —wa X | emes
0005 1000 | 00008 000 | _unon kieupio | mwioeg 'souy so1 ‘om0 | 1 9N Prioeg
00°001 1000 000°00} 1000 Bunoa Aeuipio ‘XNaNUOW ‘qLZ mmcww__mm_ﬁ_mwu;w:_mmmﬁ Aasit preyon
oooat 1oo-g | 900004 1000 | Bunon Aieuipio DEoN M) 21 Senariodon mon Siueia pied
00°00} Loo'o | 90000t 1000 | 6ugoa Aieupio amow:cmmz_mmmwrwﬂ_wmwﬁwwﬁ uosme1 fpuy
sei Loog | H6r ek 1000 | Bugon kiewpio | “suen uoiseq ‘asenbs suay oy ‘0, 1y SHAISP Md
0084 1000 000'GH} 1000 Bunoa Aeuipio 'S8040 wEm.cva_ua.%M,w ﬂ_mm._u_w._x_wﬂmr_ -inogleq me_.«r_:_Mw_,
L9894 1000 | L8994 1000 | Buno Aieuipio Jajemabpug _ohm_wh.mnmﬂwtw_u_wm_\w SUMUST SBwouL
L5981 Loo'q | VA5 9E} 000 | Bunon Aeupio | ‘0/z ‘sulbuig ‘sayooy sop gy 3 | UOWWOO sauer
0005 1o o | 9000+ 1000 | Buson Kieupio | 'sv5,0 viN pEaUBIQIE ‘Pe0y Uiy 2 9A07 B00998Y
9991 1000 99999 1000 Bunoa AeuipiQ ‘fepeans .nmo,m_o%omﬂm.w NH__M“““”M HED Ly
S0bLb Lo | BSO'H 000 | Buton keupio | 1 uopuoy ‘anueny susydaigigop | UOSEH Auouuy
00°00€ vooo | 0000€ 1000 | Buso Aieuipio oS3 ‘onueny SN 11 foied euviey
eeeee 1000 | ¥E€ €€ 1000 |  Bunon Aleuipio ‘peoy mﬂwwﬂ.ﬂxhﬂmmcﬁoﬂw uoneY SHO
00 00 Logrg | 900007 1000 | Bupon Kieupig JopsuUEI 80,8 9 UEYOUUSPUN PHEI HIHEW
00'000°% o7 | 000000% 000 | unon kieupio | anyscuey ucnyie ‘aohortaonii Heteo endis
SLyoL L oo | HBLYLL 000 | Bujon kisupio | Npo3 'uopuon y9sis weimn By o/ | sessiong mm_mmm
EEBYL'E Looq | EEEBVHE 1000 | Bunoa Aeuipio | ‘eas v__c_em%%m,mwm% .pu::om%“_owww_ww _mcoﬁsﬁc_ﬂ_mﬁ_
L02Le’e L1000 690'2.2°¢ 1000 Bunoa Aeuiplo ‘'usalo suosied .umo@m..ﬂbm“w%_m Mn.v._.,_ ubnHoW sawer
3 dn pajjes w.: pajjea aseys | pjey saseys 3 84eys Jo pioy Japjoyaseys
unowe jgjo| Jad junowy 40 Jaguny JUNOWE [BUIWION saleys jo adA)] (apooisod yym) ssaippy JO dleN

QILINM OLTVAY - SHIATOHIUVYHS O



he JE. 1 1N
yw @N \fm 2 K)1-Tg| sinjeubis

0004 L00°0 | 000'0L 1000 |  bunoA AeuipQ AGE PN ‘UOPUOT IS UAGIOD GG EENEEE
: _ PUEHOZIMS

000} Loop | 2000 }000 | Bunoa AeuipIO ‘202, ‘suisk3 ‘esB,] op any ‘pg | UPOOSUIV SEWOUL
712 1203

000l 000°0L ‘SJUEH '1BISBYOUIAN ‘HOUSIEdS Hied asuyQ or
1000 1000 | Buyon Keuipio POOMULION ‘BSNOH WLIE-| POOMULION
) . PUEISZIMG

0004 1000 | 0900 1000 | BunoA ABUIPIO '8AGUSS) Z0Z) ') GNBYDS BNy Buct Ba1o
. h TZ vhdl IoENS

0o's) 1g g | 0005t 000 | Bugon Alewpio | jeweumars enoioguid o epouy | S0ooW HIned
. _ DUBISZIMG

00's! Loo0 | 9008V 1000 | BunosAleupio | 'cozl 'ereuss ueer juies aq any gl | o0 NGAIES SEalpuY
. q H} 6dH ‘2JusweybuNong

0002 Logo | 90002 1000 | Buos Areupio ‘ploysuodeag ‘pecy seLobals) /g PIEM AuoL
. DUEISAIMG

0002 Looo | 9000¢ ,00:0 | Bugon Aieuipio G021 -eASUBS) '/} 1B NP GNUSAY ok IS
: ‘ Nd6 LdH ‘aysweybunong

000z Looq | 90002 1000 | Bunoa Aieuipio | ‘uoieyd s Aep eBeiiA ‘mocx M HILIS XelY
. . 0A0] "OInba 'oinbalwwey

000z vooo | 9000 1000 |  Bugon Aleuipio | *1-0z-L ‘20g) om0 seqy onbawexe | 'ISEAEIEIN BINY
) , VSN 1196 Elioe)

ook 1o | 900S¢ 1000 | Bunor Aleupio | ‘PuebeQ zv0 'ON ‘OAY SllESET 119 PISOUIS BUIN
. , Y16 FLAR UOPUOT SUSPIED)

00'se L0000 000'5c LO0 0 Bunoa AreupiQ gn|D SusaNy) ‘SUDISUB NBjAE[o AB1$00D MaLNEN
) , ¥S000F TEqUIN 1SOAA ZNIGEJUES PEOY

0042 1000 00052 1000 Bunoa Aeuip10 jemseieg ‘suawpedy eyisald 1oL jesuebby |eysney

; M0 ‘238 819 ‘SOl 'AINGIaL ‘iamind | owwoo

00 0g 1000 | 000 0E 1000 | Bunoa Aeupio L3Oy puB SUUSIAIA
: . YN HY) 120S SIUEH JISeUdu

09'wP 1000 565 vy LOD O Sunoa AeuipiQ ‘UOLLIWOY) UBPI0D ‘880|110 WESGSIUAA 91 AMEY USIE)
: NH6 &+ FMAL

0005 1000 | 90008 1000 | Bunoa lleupio | Asung ‘uoiBuippa ‘sue uosBuly 1§ uUIND 8AS

0005 100°0 | 00005 1000 | BUROA KIBUIDIO | 856 OLMS UOpUOT 'SUSPIES) UGTAEI] 2§ ERELED)
- . AuBULIaS) ‘plemunic)

0005 1000 00005 1000 Bunoa Areuipip ‘1L£0Z8 ‘2 Nisisusydusniy sympng Aesdwaq pireg

3
3 dn pajeo dn payjes aJeys | p|oy saseys 3 uBys Jo PIoYy Joployaleys
Junowe [ejo] Jad Junowy 4O Jaguunp JUNOWE JEUILION saleys jo odAL (eposysod yum) ssaippy jo aweN




T T

ameubig

-~
-

Q
IO [ (1) O M- |~

S3LON-N



Ryalto Ltd
Company Number: 09876308

Registered office: 12 New Fetter Lane, London EC4A 1JP

19 November 2019

Director's Report on the Company’s Affairs

Deemed consent procedure pursuant to Section 246ZF of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 15.7 of the

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Deemed consent on 22 November 2019

Report Prepared on Behalf of the Director by
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Boulevard

Milton Keynes

MK9 1BP

o

Approved by: ...l fle deveeneeinas

{Note: Pages 1 tc 9 must also be initiailed to signify
agreement to content)



Ryalto Ltd
Qualification Statement

The attached report has been prepared on information supplied solely by the director of the company and is their
responsibility RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP has carried out no audit or other verification work.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP can confirm on behalf of the nominated liquidators, Graham Bushby and Nick
Edwards, that there are no conflicts of interest existing which, in their opinion, prevent them from acting as
liquidators.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes

MK9 1BP

RSM UK 2 19 November 2019
GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/1115963/3/S1000700v280319



Ryalto Ltd
Name
Company number
Country of incorporatian
Date of incorporation
Previous names
Nature of business
Registered Office
Trading address
Authorised share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid
share capital

Shareholders {majority)

Directors

Company secretary
Auditors

Outstanding charges

Parent/subsidiary/associated
companies

Ryailte Lid

09876308

United Kingdom

17/11/2015

None

Development and marketing of business software

12 New Fetier Lane, London EC4A 1JP

1-3 Heathmans Road, London SW6 4TJ

11,966,278 shares with a nominal value of £0.001 each
11,966,278 shares with a nominal value of £0.001 each

James McHugh — 3,272,069 shares, Tquila intemational Pte Ltd -
3,148,333 shares and SThree Overseas Holdings Ltd — 1,744,7941
shares

Seamus McHugh

James Common {18/11/2015 — 06/01/2017)

Terry Corby (06/01/2017 — 13/03/2018)

Anthony Harrison (12/03/2018 — 31/12/2018)

James Barbour-Smith (13/03/2018 — 31/12/2018)

Katrina Sarti (28/03/2018 -02/10/2018})

Bird & Bird Company Secretaries Limited

None

James McHugh — Fixed and floating over all assets of the Company —
Reg date: 04/09/2019

James McHugh — Fixed and floaiing over all assets of the Company —

Reg date: 03/09/2018

Ryalto Health US Inc (100% owned by Ryalto Ltd}
Ryalto Health Solutions, Inc {100% owned by Ryalto Health US Inc)

RSM UK

3 19 November 2019
GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/1115963/3/51000700v280319



Ryalto Ltd

Trading Results

Date of auditors' report

Turnover
Operating Loss
Loss for the year

Net assets

Shares and share premium

Reserves carried ferward

Dividends paid

Directors' remuneration

Year ended
December 2018
E

N/A

91,550
(1,823,691}
(1,687,902)

2,416,385

6,457,216
(4,040,831)
Nil

Nil

Year ended
December 2017
£

N/A

16,062
{2,275,181)
(1,208,425)

1,338,056

3,668,536
(2,330,480)
Nil

Nil

Year ended
December 2016
£

N/A

16,237
(497,016)
(497,016)

1,326,195

1,819,310
(493,115)
Nil

Nil

The positive net assets figure of £2.42m at 31 December 2018 is calculated after capitalising development costs
of £2.41m and an amount due from its US subsidiary of £0.54m both of which are now believed tc have little or

no realisable value.

The draft management acceunts to 31 October 2019 show net assets of £1.56m, but only after capitalised
development costs of £2.79m and taking into account loans to the US subsidiary companies of £0.44m.

!

RSM UK

18 November 2019
GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/1115963/3/S1000700v280319



Ryalto Ltd

Background and Trading Activities

I, James McHugh co-founded Ryalto Ltd (the Company) in 2015 and remain the largest shareholder in the
business with a current shareholding of 54%. | am alsa the Company's largest creditor The Company operates
out of premises in London.

Its business at the outset was the development and marketing of an app for staff scheduling in the professional
workplace, Its design then progressed further to encompass a communication tool and a vehicle for dissemination
of content (newsletters, professional updates, educational articles etc).

Since its incorporation the Company has raised c¢.£7m of equity capital ang £1.5m of debt finance. Of the total
amount invested ¢.£2.0m was abscrbed by a Joint project with Ernst & Young to acquire NHSP which ultimately
failed when the Department of Health aborted the sale process in the final stages. | have personally invested
some £4.4m in the business and have been the primary provider of capital to the company throughout 2019

Despite having several hospitals successfully test and continue to use the product, and with many other hospitals
and other healthcare organisations expressing a keen interest in the app, the Company ultimately has failed to
convert those interested clients into fee-paying customers quickly enough. This has been driven, not by any 1ssues
with the product itself, but more by the protracted procurement processes at the healthcare institutions.

The company has therefore continued to generate substantial losses which over the last 12 manths has meant it
has been reliant on loans from me to meet its immediate cashflow needs.

These leans began in 2018 and increased fo ¢.£800,000 by July this year. A decision was made to seek to sell
the assets and business as a going concern, and | advanced a further £100,000 to facilitate this process. In order
to protect the most recent loans | provided to a business, which at that point was struggling to survive, | have
taken security over the assets of the company. | understand the validity of these charges is something the
liguidators will need to investigate.

Over the course of the last 6 months the Company has been looking to recover some £300,000 in R&D tax credits,
but despite making substantial efforts in dealing with HMRC, the company was unable to agree a final figure from
HMRC or even agree a timetable for resolving the queries raised.

By late October, it was clear the business had an unsustainable level of debt and having explored and exhausted
all reasonable options, | could not justify putting in any further cash under the original structure and/or continue
with the management team in place. Consequently, | have taken the decision and instructed RSM to put Ryalto
into voluntary liquidation. You should have by now been officially notified.

One of the options we have considered over recent months has been to find a buyer for the business. Having
significantly downsized the business and run a full, accelerated sale process with RSM the Company has received
one offer to acquire the assets (primarily the intellectual property and existing client relationships) of the business
for £58,000. The acquirer is a small but profitable UK-based company that has developed successful relationships
within the UK healthcare environment, inciuding the NHS.

| intend to provide some funding to the acquirer by way of debt finance. | am not a director or shareholder in the
company that has made the current offer and understand that this transaction is one that will need to be considered
by the fiquidators, and only progressed if they believe it is for the benefit of creditors.

I, in my capacity as director of Ryalto have enquired into the existence of any connected party transactions entered
into by this company in the year prior to the date of the resolution of the Board of Directors on 22 November 2019
that the company should be wound up, as | am advised that such transactions require disclosure to (members or
creditors) at this meeting.

No such fransactions had occurred.
| have not been involved as a director in any previous insolvencies.

s, 873
we

RSM UK & 18 November 2019
GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/1115863/3/S1000700v280319




Statement of Affairs
The statement of affairs of the company was verified by the Director on 18 November 2019,

A copy of the statement of affairs is enclosed for information.

RSM UK [ 19 November 2019
GB/NJE/SH/PC/SPr1115963/3/S1000700v280319



Ryalto Ltd

Director's Statement of Affairs (Summary)
As at 19 November 2019

Assets Specifically Pledged
Trademarks

Developments costs

Amount due to charge holder
Surplus/{shortfall) as regards charge holder
Assets Subject to Floating Charges
Computer Equipment

Investments in Ryalte Health US Inc
Other debtors

Security Deposit

Investments

R&D Tax credit receivable

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Preferential creditors

Deficit as regards preferential creditors
Prescribed part

Assets available for floating charge holder
Amount due to charge holder

Funds avaifable to unsecured claims
Prescribed Part

Unsecured credifors

PILON and redundancy

Wages

Bank overdraft

Convertible loan notes

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Issued and called up share capital

Estimated Total Deficiency

Book Value
£

Notes

525
2,794,390

(398,044)

2,396,871

15,947
7,104
2,160

14,452

425,698
306,319

Estimated to
realise
£

0
55,000

(398,044)

(343,044)

3,000

0

0

0
Unknown
0

3,000
{24,000}

(21,000}
0

(21,000)
(343,044)
(364,044)

0

(926,289)
(45,000}
(211,826)
(2,570)
(468,062)

(2,017,791)

(6,953,615)

(8,971,406)

RSM UK 7

18 November 2018

GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/ 115963/3/51000700v28031%



Ryalto Ltd

Material transactions

Notes to the Director’'s Statement of Affairs

Valuations

There have been no material transactions since the preparation of the Statement of Affairs.
Pre-Appointment Costs

Subject to the approval of the liguidation committee, or, if no such committee is formed, the creditors, RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP are to be paid an estimated £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements in respect of
administering the deemed consent procedure, the convening of the meeting(s) and the production of the
information for creditors and an astimated £4,000 plus VAT and disbursements for the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs prior to liquidation for the benefit of the company and creditors in general from the company's
assets, as an expense of the liquidation.

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part is a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating charge to be set aside
for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

The amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 is nil.

We do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order
disapplying the Prescribed Part provisions

List of Creditors
A list of the company's creditors is included in the statement of affairs. A copy of which is attached.

U

RSM UK 8 19 November 2019
GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/1115963/3/S1000700v280319



Ryalto Ltd

Estimated Deficiency Account as at 19 November 2019

Net assets carried forward as at 31 December 2018

Adjustments to asset vailues {(loss)/gain) for the purpose of the

Statement of Affairs

Trademarks

Computer Equipment

Development costs

Investments in Ryaito Health US Inc
Qther debtors

Security deposit

Intercompany

R&D Tax creditor receivable

Liabilities arising on account of liquidation

Employee claims for redundancy and PILON
Additional capital raised in 2019

Estimated trading losses incurred since 31 December 2018

Deficiency to creditors per Statement of Affairs

Notes £ £

2,416,385
{525)
{12,947)
{2,739,390)
{7,104)
(2,160)
(14,452)
(425,698)
(306,319)

(3,508,594)

(45,000)

496,399

(1,376,981)

(2,017,791}

RSM UK 9

19 November 2019

GB/NJE/SH/PC/SD/1115963/3/S1000700v280319



Statement of affairs — Ryalto Limited
A Summary of Assets

Notes Book Value (£) Estimated to Realise (£)
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Trademarks IR 525 0
Development costs 2,794,390 55,000
Total Fixed Charge Assets 2,794,915 55,000
Assets available for Fixed Charge 2,794,915 55,000
Holder J
Less: Fixed Charge Holder (398,044)
Deficit as regards Fixed Charge (343,044)
Holder
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Computer Equipment 15,947 3,000
Investments in Ryalto Health inc 7,104 0
Cash at bank 0 0
Other debtors 2,160 0
Security deposit 14,452 0
Intercompany 425,698 Unknown
R&D tax credit receivable 306,319 0
Available to preferential creditors 3,000
Signature Date: N !‘G*V M




LIQ02

Notice of statement of affairs

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear an the
public record.

Lontact name

Nick Edwards

E Where to send

{ompany name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Boulevard

l Address

Pest town

Milton Keynes
County/Regron

Buckinghamshire

e Imlkfe T T [1felr

Country

United Kingdom

lox

Telephahe

01908 687800

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

] You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been prowided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 10




